159th & LaGrange Road Invoices for the 09/06/16 Board Meeting

$ Amount Firm Name Parcel No.
$ 10,625.00 KMD Valuation Group 0FZ0034 & 35
900.00 Okrent Kisiel Associates 0FZ0034 & 35
5,229.30 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
7,931.25 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
90.00 Deutsche, Levy & Engel 0FZ0003
120.00 Deutsche, Levy & Engel 0FZ0003
33,559.11 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
2,925.00 Linberger & Company, LLC 0FZ0034 & 35
6,825.00 Kerr & Associates 0FZ0034 & 35
522.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35
1,097.50 Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP 0FZ0034 & 35

$ 69,824.66




) linois Department of Tansportation

i Division of Highways/District 1
201 Waest Centar Court/Schaumburg, lllincls 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94 Avenue
County: Cook

Jeb No.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

February 22, 2016

Village of Orland Park
14700 8, Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Hlinois 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb Q'Brien

Dear Ms. {’Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice number 15065 from KMD Valuation Group, LLC dated
January 23, 2016 in the amount of $10,625.00 for services rendered from October, 2010
through August, 2015. This invoice was submitted by Amanda Ripp, Special Assistant
Attorney General and is now being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the
above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to KMD Valuation Group, LLC, with a copy to
attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a copy of
Yyour remiitance fo Ms, Sheila Derka (IDOT)}.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms, Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

Joha Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region Q gineer

By: 1 'P)ﬂl oV LL@
Pamela Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

ce: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



KM D Valuation Group, LLC

47 West Polk Strest, Suite 256, Chicago, IL 80605
Phone: 312.360.1170 Fax: 312.380.4640

Bill To: e e v aice
linois Depar&ment of Revenue I 01252016 |
C/O Ms. Amanda Ripp i voice:Number:ii:
Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

One North Franklin Street . “Date Due
Suite 3200

Chicago, llincis 60606 Amount Due:
$10,626.00

In Regards to:
SW Cornar of LaGrange Road and 159th Street
Orland Park, llinois
IDOT vs GreatBanc Trust Co, as Trustee et al
IDOT Job No, R-90-03-05
Case #06 L 5013

"Pataey's Ul Restaurant"

Brofassional Services: daia FUAmount Dust |

1/25/2016 For Professional Services in the above Stated Property $10,625.00
Real Eslate Valuation and Consulting Services

IDOT Parcet #s OFZ0034A, OFZ0034B, 34TE-A, 34TE-B and OFZ0035
PiNs: 27-21-201-002 and 27-21-201-003

Subject Property: /-40.259 acre site improved with a +/~ 4,950 square
foot restaurant building. Net site area +/- 37.020 acres

Work performed October 2010 through August 3, 2015
42.5 hours x 250/hour
{See Atlached for Breakdown)

Amount Due This invoice: $10,625.00

To be properly credited, please return one copy of this invoice with remittance to:

KMD Valuation Group, LLC
Attention: Accounts Receivable z“ ? W

47 West Polk Street Suite 256
Chicago, IL 60605

b Y
Federal Tax |D #26-0404235 éew &JQ U’Q‘ﬁ W




Summary of Hours
Work Performed October 2010 through August 3, 2015

Petey's Restaurant
SW Cormner of 169th Street and LaGrangs Road, Orland Park
IDOT Vs GreatBanc Trust Co, as Trustee et al
Case No. 06 L. 50813
IDOT Job # R80-003-05  Parcels OFZ0034A, OFZ0034B, 34TEA, 34TEB, and OFZ0035

Description® Hours

Property Observations 295
March 4, 2014 and May 22, 2015

Meetings, Teleconferences, Correspondence 11.25
Holland & Knight

Walker Wilcox and Matouseck, LLP

Engineer Consultants

Meeting Preparation

Dates: 10/20/2010; 11/03/2010, 01/06/2011; 01/20/2011; 02/10/2011; 03/31/014
04/03/2014; 05/19/2015; 06/08/2015; 06/18/2015; 06/24/2015; 0711412015

#Collection and Analysis of Data including; 20

Land Sales
Zoning Review and Analysis
Review, Analysis, Property Visits and Verifications
Interviews with Market Participants, Property Owners, Brokers
Interviews with Village Planning and Zoning Officials
Wetland and Flood Plain research

improved Sales
Restaurant Sales
Review, Analysis

Highest and Best Use Analysis

Preparation of Appraisal Report

Dates: 05/2015 to 08/03/2015

IReview of Property Related Documents including g
Surveys, Maps, Proposed Development

Depositions

Appraisals

Enginesr Reports

Environmental Reports

Subject Property Offers and Contracts for Sale

Review of Judgements and Responses regarding case

Dates: 0172015 to 080372015

Services October 2010 through August 3, 2015 TOTAL HOURS 42.5
Hourly Rate $250

TOTAL FEE $10,625
* Description reflects the major categories of work performed and completed




FOUNDERS™

william R 8ila
ok LCOX Roben p Conlon
...... ' ATOUSEK _ tdward P Gibbons

celeste M. King'
Gary L Lockwood
Paul F Matousek

; : David £, walker
CHICAGD = HOURMTON Mark . Wilcox®

RECEIVED

February 16, 2016 FEB 222016 Amanda Ripp
Tel: 312-244-6782

LAND ACQUISITION Pas: 312.244.6800

ARippegwwmbiwyers com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
lllinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.
Case No.; 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook

Job No.: R93-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is Invoice No. 15065 dated January 25, 2016, in the amount of $10,625.00 from
KMD Valuation Group, LLC for professional services rendered for the years 2010 to the present
in connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

ALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP

Wmanda Ripp
Enclosure

one North Franklin street, suite 3200 » Chicago, I 60606-3610 ¢ Maln 212.244.6700 « Fax 312.244.6800/6801



) ) linois Department of Transportation

7 Division of Highways/District 1
201 West Center Court/Schaumburg, lilinois 60196-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USe6

Location: US 45 te 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job Ne.: R-96-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 and DFZD)35

Vid ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

February 22, 2016

Village of Orland Park
14700 8. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lilinois 60462
Attn; Ms. Barb O'Brien

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice number BO116D, Job number 3847 from Okrent Kisiel
Associates Inc, dated February 1, 2016 in the amount of $900.00 for services rendered
on January 7, 2016. This invoice was submitted by Amanda Ripp, Special Assistant
Attorney General and is now being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for
payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the
above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Okrent Kisiel Associates Inc., with a copy to
attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, Also, please send a capy of
your remiftance to Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region ineer

y b fDnm*L@

Pamela Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms, Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



il o]

DATE FEBRUARY 1, 2016

TO! AMANDA Riprr, Esq.

WaLKER WILCOX MATOUSEK, LLP
Surte 3200

ONE NORTH FRANKLIN ST,
CHICAGO, IL 60606

Petey's I1: County: Cook; Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: QFZ0034 A&B TE-A&PB and Revi 35
»—-—-K:TSIEE
Jan 7: Review/compile file, (4.5 hus)
DIRECT LABOR _ _
G, Kisiel 34,50 $200.00 $900.00
TOTAL LABOR | $000.00

o sl e

REI\iBURSABLE E\P;:Nsi:c

As per attached receipts:
Stock Aerial Photo Use Fec

Retamer on Account

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $900.00

Job Number: 3847
Invoice Number: B0116D
TERMS: DUE UPON RECEIPT

FEIN: 36-3930975

122 SouTtH MicHiGah AVENUE * SuUiTe 1300
CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 60603 « 312 « 427 + 30060
WWW.,.OKRENTHKISIEL.CO®HM



LHICAGO » HOURTON

RECEIVED
FEB 222016

LAND ACQUISITION

February 16, 2016

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
1linois Depariment of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, Illinois 60196-1096

Re: IDOT v GreatBance Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.
Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, 11)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant

Dear Ms. Broviak:

FOUNDERS®

william p ila
Robert ¢ Conlon
Edward p Gibbons
Celeste M. King’
Gary L. Lockwood
eaul E Matousek
David &, walker
Mmark D wilcox®

Amanda Ripp

Tel: 312-244-6782

Fax: 313.244.6800
ARippaswwmlawveri.com

Enclosed is Invoice No. B0O116D dated February 1, 2016, in the amount of $900.00 from
Okrent Kisiel Associates Inc. for professional services rendered in connection with the

acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

regarding the enclosed.
Very truly yours,

ALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP

Amanda Ripp
Enclosure

one North Franklin Street. Suite 3206 * Chicago, 1L 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 * Fax 312.244.6800° 0801 v



)\ Hinois Department of Transportation

' Divislon of Highways/Dlstrict 1
201 West Canter Court/Schaumburg, Hlinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USé6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job Neo.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0834 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

March 3, 2016

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14730 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, 1llinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated February 16, 2016 containing invoice number
106411 in the amount of $5,229.30 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services
rendered in January, 2016. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of
Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attomey Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region One Engineer

By: Ooval fp)’l oVt
Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



FOUNDERS®

willtam n, gil
}LCOX Robett I'.':onb:
B ATOUSE]L(p edward 1 clbbons
i Ll . King'
: REC E EVED Gaf;]f?o:‘i:mfd
- faul £ Matousek
TR 24 ZME‘_ “owd & hoker
CHICAGD * HOUSTON LAY Auuuisi TON Mtk D, wilcox®
February 16, 2016 Amania Ripp

Tel: 312.244-6782
Pax: 312.344.6800

amela Brovisk
BUREAD OF LAND AC g 1) IEEEIFEDR

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION

Illinois Department of Transportation litinois Dept. of Transportation
Division of Highways/District | Office o Thﬂ Ehief Counsel FEB 2 § 2016

201 West Center Court . e e ne
Schaumburg, Wiriois 60195-1096 - ‘Piﬁé’ﬂ?&%‘g’&&&ﬁﬁ
CHICAGD

Re:  IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co,, as Trustee, el al,
Case No.: 06 1. 50813
Route: U8 Route 6/US Route 45 {Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B und 0]’20035
Petey's Restavrant
WWM File No.: 801982.011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our invoice for professional services rendered in connection with the
acquisition of the above-referenced parcel. Also enclosed is the report referenced in the invoice,

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed,

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT.
Office of the Attomney General

APPROVED / Amount: $ 5 2932
Mo Z G e s Selat
cci aI Assistant AnomcyG ] =

(g el I ) et

;ghamn Eiseman :
hied, Land Acquisition Bureay
A-2b-/(, ‘,@0)
\lo
Assistant Atiorncy General District PSignature U ‘fg,u'

ore North Franklia street, sufle 3260 « Chicago, i 60606-35)10 * Maln 3. 244 6700 * Fax ;Hg 244, ﬁaou{ﬁaui :':L';::tl!il ”-m;sj

stigement onky i &I \v



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By: %ﬁm /7/”;;%# A

s

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

this ZZ‘CK day of L2024 .

-

Notary Public

*OFFICIAL SEAL® ‘
Bonnie J Born §
Notary Public, Stale of fincis  §
My Commission Explras 11/6/2016

£ HE vemas

et

{Fiie: DOB2O754.DOCX ] }



STATE OF ILLINOIS }
) 8§

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia 8. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

Libnie) p/},iﬁh&% o

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this ,{Z% day of y ,20/6.

A s Boer

Notary Public
£ "OFFICIALSEAL"
) Bonnie J Bom $
biic, State of Hlinols 1
§ Myﬂgé‘;n?n%%iog Expires 11/6/2016 3

{File- DAB29762 DOCK / }



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore,

AN'da Rippr y!

SURBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this _{ & day of , 20 {dﬁ

— Bonmee frer

Notary Public”

o Bonnie J Born
: Notary Publie, State of Hlinols
Ay C-‘;-ﬁ‘:.E“frlSS)Oﬂ Expires 11/6/2016

{File DDB2E205.00C%/ )



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www.wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

February 8, 2016

lllinois Depariment of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY
For legal services rendered and costs advanced through January 31, 2016.

invoice # 106411
WWM File #: 901982.11

Re: USRte. 81DOT v, GrealBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&E and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # RO0-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 |. 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING § 14,527.00
Total Current Legal Services $ 4,252.50
Total Current Advances $ 976.80
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 5,229.30



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

February 8, 20186

Hlinois Department of Transportation

Parn Broviak
invoice #; 106411
Account # 801982.11

Re: US Rte 6 {DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L. 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Atty . ~Description of Services Rendered -

10746 AR  Correspondence with opposing counsel re deposition schedule of
witnesses and motion for extension and reopening of discovery.

110816 AR Telephone conference with IDOT fand planner expert re status of .30 60.00
deposition, ¢ase and preduction of file.

111416 MWC  Research case [aw on barring expert opinion at trial. .50 82.50

1714118 CLC  Frepare letter to IDOT with expert's invoice; update spreadsheet of .BD 60.00

experts' invoices.

11418 AR Draft updated status report for AG's office per request; forward status 2.50 500.00
report ta AG; discuss changes to report and additional information
included in status repori; ielephone conference with cpposing counsel re
deposition schedule,

116/16 AR Telephone conference with opposing counsel re deposition date for third Ap 80.00
party witness and motion {o reopen discovery.

1/16M86 CLC  Schedule court reporter for deposition, .30 30.00

1#22/16 CLC  Telephone calls with court reporting agency re: severaf deposition 40 40.00
transcripts.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

February 8, 2018
Invoice # 106411

Date -Atty - - Description of Services Rendered = = -

experi'’s invoice.

172716 AR Tetephone conference with oppasing counsel re motion and status
hearing; review motion to reopen discovery; prepare for hearing on
motion to reopen discovery; continued preparation of deposition of

contractor.

©1/28/16 ASP  Attend deposition of James Corso, disclosed general contractor and
assess issues raised in deposition regarding costs to renovate building.

1/28/16 AR Prepare for and attend case status and motion of defendant to reopen
discovery, motion sei for hearing; prepare for and eonduct deposition of
general contracter who did the renovations on restaurant;
correspondence with 1DOT architect re contractor's depuosition and
guestions about construction of building, request her to review roof

information to determine costs,

1/29116 AR Review of videos of praperty, interior and exterior; review of owner's
architectural drawings to determing when exterior renovations were
determined; correspondence with IDOT architect re testimony of
contractor, determining costs for new roof and new masonry, request her
to provide a rendering of what could have occurred on a budget; office
conference with Pritchard re deposition of contractor and strategy in
case; prepare documents for architect to review; office conference with
Casey re address of owner's architect witness; correspondence with
opposing counsel re address of witness and documents and coordination

of depositions.

TOTALS
TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

FEE SUMMARY
Name . _Stafflevel . oo
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel
Aranda Ripp Of Counsel
Matthew W. Casey Associate
Catherine L. Cifonelii Paralegal
TOTALS
ADVANCES

2.90
17.00
1.90
22.30

Ko Rates s

200.00
200.00
165.00
100.00

1722116 CLC  Update spreadsheet of experis' invoices:; pfé;ﬁééé lefter to IDOT with

Amount-
4.80 960.00
290 580.00
6.20 1.240.00

2.50 500.00

2230 $4,252.50

$ 4,252.50

C s
580.00
3,400.00
8250
120.060
$4,252.50



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

February 9, 2016
Invoice # 106411

Date Description -~ 0 000 oo T L e e e e Amnount
1/07/16 Transcription fees, Cancellation Fee - Joe Thouvenell 12/16/15 Veritext Corp, 1/7/2016 100.00
1/22/16 Transcription fees, Deposition transcripts of Francis Lorenz, Trisia Kerr, and Mary Linberger, 876.80

Toomey Reporting, Inc., 1/22/20186

TOTAL ADVANCES ' $ 976.80
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 5,229.30
INVOICES OUTSTANDING

Invoice .. .. . Date: - invelee o Payments oo Ending

SNumber oo 0o e Total o e T cReceived 0 Balanee

105326 107116 14,527.00 00 14,527.00

PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $14,527.00
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _$.18,756.30



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, L 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800

www, wwmlawyers.com
Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

February 8, 2016

{linpis Depariment of Transportation
Pam Broviak

_REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through January 31, 2016,

Invoice #: 106411
WWM File # 901982.11

Re: US Rte. 8 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # RO0-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 14,527.00
Total Current Legal Services $4,25250
Total Current Advances $ 976.80
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 5,229.30
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _$19,756.30

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire trangfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmilawyers.com or 312.244 6700
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TOOMEY REPORTING, INC

205 WEST RANDOLPH STREET

SUITE 1230

CHICAGO ILLINQIS, 60808

PHONE 312-853-0648 FAX 312.853-5705

WALKER, WILCOX & MATOUSEK, LLP
ONE NORTH FRANKLIN STREET
SUITE 3200

CHICAGQO', 1L 60B0B-36810

MS. AMANDA RIPP
IDOT VS, GREATBANC TRUST COC,

INVOICE O, :
INVOICE DATE;

REPORTER;
KATHLEEN M. DUFFEE

DR 74-3184137

24802
171472016

06 L 50813

G192 . o1

THANK YOU!

Wi NOW ACCEPT ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS

/[as]re

1211420158 DEPOSITION OF: FRANCIS LORENZ

COPY TRANSCRIPT - B3 PAGES 285,60
DEPOSITION OF: TRISTA KERR

COPY TRANSCRIPT - 87 PAGES 278.40

12N 712015 DEPOSITION OF: MARY LINBERGER
COPY TRANSCRIPT - 104 PAGES 332,80
Sub Total 876.8C
Pald 0.00
Balance Due B76.80
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Veritext Midwest

1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000
Chicago 1L 60608

Tel. 312.442,9087 Fax. 312.442,9095
Fed, Tax ID: 20-3132569

Bilt To: &mg{nd%ﬁmp, E‘sq. Involce #:
alkar Wiirox Malousek, LLP .

1 North Frankiin Strest Invoice bats:

Sulte 3200 Balance Due:

Chicago, iL., 60806-381¢

ITEXT

LEGAL SOLUTIONS

CHi2503588
12N 82015
$100.00

Case: {inols Dept of Transporialion v, Greathanc Trust Company
Job #; 2200370 | Job Date: {2/16/2015 | Deilvery: Normal
Ailling Atty: Amanda Rlpp, Esq.
Location:  Walker Wiktox Matousek, LLP
1 N. Franklin St. | Suils 3200 | Chicago, ik 60505
Sched Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esg. | Walker Wilcox Maloussl;, LLP

Joe Thouvenell

;Cancaliation Fen

$100.00

Notos:

$100.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00
$400.00

sonviomsetvierDitor i

TERMS: Payobln upon moalpl, Ammts 3{! daya prist Gt whil boar i Anancs ehtngls of 1.5% pes monlls, Atests unpald ahor 90 daye Byma 1 py M tokscion cosa, m:m massanabio uthmora
faos. Conlact v to correrd pay ts whi ba made shar RO doye, For mons infarrnstlon on chargos faiated th o 3anvicor pleans canmuil hitpwww.varksi comfuanviconol

@(,Lcd.--,()(?z 0024 B, 28 +TES

. Involce #:
To pay online, go to Please remit payment to: Job #
www.Veritext.com o ovédt“,ﬁ 303 ol Do . '
.0, Box nvolce Date;
Vatllex! accepls alt mojor oradit cords
14932 {Amerlcan Express, Mastercard, Viss, Dlscaver) Chicago I 60694-1303 Balance:

CHi2503588
2200370
12/16/2045
$100.00




llinois Department of Transportation

Office of Highways Project implementation / Region 1/ District 4
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, tlinois 60186-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parceis: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

March 31, 2016

Ms, Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462

Dear Ms. (O’ Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated March 15, 2016 containing invoice number
107387 in the amount of $7,931.25 from Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services
rendered in February, 2016. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and is being forwarded to the Village of
Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly vours,

John Fortmann, PE
Deputy Director of Highways
Region On neer

By: 4 \/ 2 -~
Pam Broviak, PEJ . A l ; ‘ng*i.ﬁi}}
"\-.._,/

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



cCEIVE
MAR 2 4 2016

IHinois Dapt. of Trans ortation
Office nF The Chief gounsei

FOUNDERS™
william p. pita

Robed B Confon

Edward 1 Gibbons

Celesie M. king

R EﬁCEE\{E D Gary L. {ockwood

Paul E Malousck

o .. HAR } 8 2018 David £, walker

. CHICAGD *» HOUSTON " o
‘ LAND AUUUISITTON k0 ko
March 15, 2016 Amandn Ripp

Telr 312-24:4-6782
Fax: 312.244.6800
ARiprdwumlnwvert.com

Pamela Broviak ﬁgﬁg Eg VE @

District One Bureau Chief

lllinois Department of Transportation v

Division of Highways/District 1 i, ATTORWEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
201 West Center Court LARD ACQUISITION BURSAY
Schaumburg, [linois 60196-1096 CRICAGO .

Re:  IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al. 7
Case No.: 06 L 30813 ‘

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, 1L}
County: Cook '

Ioh No.: RO0.003-05

Parceis: OFZ0034 A&D TE-A&R and OFZ0035.

Petey's Restaurant
WWM File No.: 901982011

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our inveice for professional services rendered in conpection with the
acquisition of the above-referenced parcel,

I have approved this invoice for payment, Please call with any questions or concems
regarding the enclosed.

Jhee of ths Attomney Generat
APPROVED

Sherst Siseman APP
Chwat, Land Acgquisition Bureau ROVED FOR PAYMENT

6‘*2—/\‘{“/6 . ‘ Amoum$7i§%f.2§” [z
Assistant Attorney General b B NAA¢ isthict ¥ Signature ALY %
1 Date: 3 ﬁf'{ { {.,'ﬁ_ ofr % \

"l oaly n:{:\

< . SAhp eunsid .
one North frankdln Sircel, suite 3300 + chicago, 1L G0656-3618 v Main 312,294.6700 * Fax 312.245.6800/6801 sk e o

[Z]




wALKER One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 2200
» ATOUSEK Chicago, 11, 60606-3610
Lip Phene 312.244 6700
Fax 312.244 6800
www. wwmlawvyers.com

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747
March 11, 2016

Winois Depariment of Transportation
Pam Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through February 29, 2016,

Invoice # 107387
WWM File #: 90198211

Re: USRie 6IDOTv. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case# 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $5,229.30
Total Current Legal Services 3 7.150.00
Total Current Advances $78125

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $7,931.25



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawvers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

March 11, 2016

fflinois Department of Transportation

Pam Broviak
invoice #: 107387
Account # ©01082.11

Re: US Rte. 68 IDOT v. GreatBane Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County
Case #0868 L. 050813

LEGAL SERVICES

Date Aty Description of Services Rendsre

2/02/16 AR Receipt and review of plat showing building dimensions, note addition to
buiiding; prepare document for production; forward to IDOT witnesses:
telephone conference with Judge's clerk re rescheduling hearing;
correspondence with opposing counsel re hearing date change; draft
Agreed Order resetting hearing date, prepare for court.

2102116  CLC Prepare electronic file of Department's additional document production: B0 60.00
Bates-fabel Department's additional document production.

2003116 AR Correspondence with IDOT architect re investigation of costs for addition .80 160.00
to building and request to show exterior elevation with a reasonable
modiication post taking: receipt and review of invoices from 100T land
planner and appraiser, process for payment; correspondence with
opposing counsel re deposition schedule and information of owner's

witnasses. :
2/08/16 CLC Review and update pleadings; docketing. 1.00 100.00
2/10/116 AR Prepare for and conduct hearing on defendant's i’hbtion to reopen 210 | 420.00

discovery and allow late disclosure; motion granted over objection; trial
scheduled,; correspondence with witnesses and {DOT re trial date.

2110/16  CLC Prepare lelters to opposing counsel with order, .40 40.00



__Wa_iker Wilcox Matousei; LL_I?

Match 11, 2018
Invoice #. 107387

Date Atty Description of Services Rendered ...~ .~ . . .o U Hours | Amount

211118 AR Telephone conference with IDOT appraiser and iand planner re trial 30 60.00
setting and availability, telephone conference with IDOT appraiser (#2) re
trial, deposition and rebuttal opinions; forward QT reports of owner's
expert to IDOT appraiser #2 for review and preparation of rebuttal
opinions.

2/12/16  ASP  Analyze appraisal report by Mary Linberger; analyze transcript of 3.20 640.00
deposition of Mary Linberger, and work on identifying possibie cross
examination issues.

2117116 AR Correspondence with opposing ccunse! re deposition of appraiser: 20 4000
coordinate with prior law firm transfer of third party discovery files.

217116 CLC  Prepare letters to IDOT with experts' invoices; update spreadsheet of 1.00 100.00
experts' invoices,

212216 ASP  Confer with A. Ripp re: potential motion in limine directed to opinion of .30 60.00
owner's appraiser Thouvenall,

2/23/16 AR Preparation for owner's appraiser's deposition: revise outline to account 4.00 800.00
far new opinions which court allowed to be disclosed; review of recent
case law from 5th district about unit value; review case law regarding
comparable sales issues.

2124/16 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re confirming deposition date and 1.70 340.00
time of appraiser; continued preparation of outline for deposition and
drafting to motion in limine to bar appraiser.

2125116 AR Draftjury instruction; continue drafting of mction in limine, include 1.40 280.00
information on newly disclosed opinion.

212516 CLC  Schedule court reporter for deposition. 30 30.00

2/26/16  ASP  Analyze appraisal report and deposition of IDOT appraiser Mary 3.40 880.00

Linberger, noting rmethodology and potential issues for cross-examination.
Analyze appraisa!l report of Kathy Dart re: factual background,
methodology.

2126/16 AR Continue drafting motion to bar, inciude additional argument re issues on 7.30 1,460.00
ncomplete and incorrect highest and best use analysis of owner's
appraiser, office conference with Pritchard re preparation of trial:
conference with IDOT appraiser re rebuttal opinions.

2/29/16  ASP  Continue analyzing reports by owner's appraiser Thouvenall, IDOT's 210 620.0G
appraiser Mary Linberger; assess discrepancies in Thouvenall's reports,
confer with A. Ripp re: potential motion re: Thouvenall's improper
methodologies.

2/29/16 AR Office conference with Prifchard re deposition outline and attempis to 4.30 860.00
confirm owner's appraiser's highest and best use analysis through prior
appraisal report; continued preparation of owner's appraiser's deposition
outiine.



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

March 11, 2016
Invoice #: 107387

Date Atty - Description of Services Rendered .~ -~ .00 i LoHours o Ameunt:
2/28/16 CLC  Prepare electronic files for numerous dep*ositnon transcripts and EXhlb.ItS. O 1.80 ' 1'80,00'
prepare numerous witness files for trial; telephone calls with court reporter
agency re: scheduling deposition.

TOTALS 38.30 $7,150.00

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $7,150.00

FEE SUMMARY

Name- : : - . Staff Level S Houks . Rate . o o Total!
Catherine L. Csfonef Paralegal 5.10 100.00 510.00
Antonia S. Pritchard Of Counsel 10.00 200.00 2,000.00
Armanda Ripp Of Counsel 23.20 260.00 4,640.00
TOTALS 38.30 $7,150.00
ADVANCES
Date. Description ... oo bl ' o ' L ~Amount

6/01/15  Witness and M;Ieage Fees Ch!cago T|tle Land Trust Co T#13‘5594 6.’1 /2015 W!tness fee -26.00
for subpoena for documents Void Check # - 000019785

2/12/18  Transcription fees, Fees/Expenses re: deposition of James Corso 4/28/18; Veritext Corp, B07.25
21272016

TOTAL ADVANCES $781.25

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $7,831.25

INVOICES OUTSTANDING

Invoice L Date - . . Invoice - .. .. .-Payments .. - - . Ending

Number® oo Dolon o Total e i s SReceived 0 L Balanee

106411 2/08/16 5,220.30 00 5,220.30
PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 5,229.30
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _..$13.160.55



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800

www . wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax 11X 20- 2504747

March 11, 2016

ltinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legai services rendered and costs advanced through February 29, 2016,

invoice #: 107387
VWWM File #: 801982.11

Re: US Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #Q0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cock County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $5,229.30
Total Current Legal Services $7.150.00
Total Current Advances $781.25
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $7,931.25
TOTAL BALANCE DUE _$13,160.55

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwimiawyers.com or 312.244.6700



D MAIL CHECK TO PAYEE

D RETURN CHECK TO

WS ..

LP.HC,Q SEK

CHECK REQUEST FORM

LLP

{For: wmnaczcnm cmm Onfy) .

Vendor-#
Amount: ﬁmcu 25 U
Circle * o o e
Amount Type: fPayment ] or [Advance

Circle Payment Terms: bue Immediately

Due By:

Receipts/Invoices are required for items over $25

Payee: VERITEXT

Address:

Address: P.O. BOX 71303

City/St/Zip: CHICAGO, 1L 60694-1303
Date: 2/2472016
Attorney Code: AIR
Invoice #: CHI2551071
Invoice Date: 2/12/2016

fClent _ T Thuorney Code. Matter” SO e
IDOT - @onmN AJR 11 $807.25
i e T JAccount . |[Atorney code - Gifhice T Amaut 6L i

Do not use this form for Travel & Business Dev/Client Entertainment.

Description: DEPOSITION FEES/EXPENSES, Deposition of James Corso 1-28-16

T

:b EXRLANLE

Sighature Date !

j
m

Approval Date

Petty Cash Received by ($50 or less)

B ISUEY

n}\J




116402

Veritext Midwest

1 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000
Chicago Il 50606

Tel 3124428087 Fax. 312.442.90495
Fed. Tax ID: 20-3132568

VERITEXT

LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Bill To: &miﬂda‘fﬁipp. hEﬂSQ- L Involce #: CHIZ551021
alkar Wilcox Matousek, . .
1 North Franklin Street Invoice Date: 21272016
Suite 3200 Balance Due: $807.25
Chicago, IL, 60606-36810
. lHlinois Dept Of Transportation, ele, v, Greatbanc Trust )
Case: Company, etc. Q D t Q 87 2 { !
Job #: 2216743 | Job Date: 1/28/2016 | Delivery: Normal
Bifling Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esg.
Location:  Walker Wilcox Metousek, LLP
1 N. Frankiin St. | Suite 3200 { Chicago, Il 60606
Sched Afty: Amanda Ripp, Esq. | Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
Witness o Description s o Units : Quantity - Price ... .'Am:mm
Original Transeript Page $698 10
James Corsa P T - - e hmm e e e e e - ‘o -
Erhibits Per Page $3 85
Aﬂendance Fee Hour $1 95, 00
Notes: Courlesy Discount Applied $806.95
{$89.70)
$807.25
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$B807.25

Payatio upon rocsipt. Accounts 3 deys past due will hear a finarce charge of 1.5% par manth. Amuumunmfdsﬂar!)ocayawmmmw ot

casts,
foes. Gomadustomnmpawwtm Mo acdjustments wil be made sfter 50 days. Fnrmoramm“onmwmhmmwwmsmmmmPJMWmmnﬁumas
sorvichwservico-infommatian

bla attmey’'s

Priced 2 BF2 003U~ 2T 4TS
SelNT R % HOB-OC

’M\%J’\ (\\Jt)\ _ _) 7 ',KQ

’E

i Invoice #:
To pay onling, go to Please remit payment to; )
www . Veritext.com Veritext Job #:
Vertext accepts ail major cradit card P.O. Box 71303 Invoice Date:

e a [ i} .
{American Express, Mastercard, Visa, Discover) Chicago Ik 60684-1303 Batance:

CHiI2551021
2219743
21212016
$807.25




E%@@%ﬁ%f&%
MAR 162018
S'i“ﬁ’%“;;‘” 3 ;’_;_.L&E{}{S } , U%ND ACQU,SW!ON

188
COUNTY OF COOK }
The undersigned, Antonia 8. Pritchard, baing first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services sbove-stated in the fime stated, or the services have been nerfonmed
under hier Sopervision and drections; and Gisf the Siaterpant of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

i which this Affidavit it attached is a true end comrect represeniation of said services and time
further, that the expenses dotailed herein were tncwrred or expended n the prosecution of the

wdentified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

. : A""; .
f; f P ’j/ ;- ;k . }
Lo ) 1 8054

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me h o
this Yoty day Gfﬁ,f@ﬁl&gia,m a0, OFFICIAL SEAL

MARIS ANNE BESWICK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF BUINOIS
BTy e .

Ps?mary Puhlic

e GUEreTaz NS Y



STATEOF ILLINOIS )
. 188
COUNTY OF COOK

The undesigned, Amanda Hipp, belng first duly swom, deposes and siates that she
perfornmed the lepal services ebove-siated in the fime stated, or the services have heen performed

under her supervision and divections: and that the Satement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
10 which this Affidavit o slizched 3 2 frue and corvedt representation of said services and time;

further, thar the experses detatled hersin were incurred or expended in the yroseoution of the

wlentified case or cases and were necossary therefore,

s

A *ﬁm‘a Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORKN 10 belore me
this Vit devolllgnel, 70l

§
o . . 'i
o o pyeae Pecnh
) Motary Public i




STATE OF ILLINGIS 3

COUNTY OF COOK ]

The undersigned, Cynthiz A, Schaupp, bang fost duly sworn, depeoses and states that shie
performad the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or fhe services have been performad
under hor supervision and directions; and that the Stetement of Fees and Reimbursable Exponses
to which this Affidavit if atached i3 2 frue and correct representation of said services and tme
further, that the expeoses detailed bureln were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

wlentified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

By. ‘;f‘f”” B Ft

“%ﬁ el
SUBSCRIBED and SWORM 1o belore me
this YW dayof Jlaheln L 20f],
_ Uiegode o ’ 2 ) AR S AR |
I tten b I i ﬁf‘iﬂﬁﬂs
ma 13 3 ﬁfﬂL& STAGE gswmx
_:"m? SOzt Eﬂm&?@ﬁaaﬁ%
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llinois Department of Transportation

Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 1/ District 1
201 West Center Court f Schaumburg, Hinois 60186-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94 Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcel: OFZ0003

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

April 5, 2016

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 §. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462
A%

Dear Ms. O’ Brien: f’})}"% zg,‘&?"\ b
Enclosed please find Invoice Number 066793 in the amount of $90.00 from Deutsch,
Levy & Engel chartered for services rendered in February, 2016. The invoice covers
the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcel and is
being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Deutsch, Levy & Engel, to the attention of
attorney Karen Mack. Also, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms. Sheila
Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at {847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmang, PE
Region Opé Engineer

PamBrowa ; é}‘m 'anfl\b/‘ ;

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Euclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Karen Mack, Esq. (w/o encl.)



DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL CHARTERED

R-90-003-05 (#165) OFZ0003A, -B & TE-A, -B

DETAIL. OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Date Init  Description
02/12/2016 JRR

prepare letter to Wheatland Title for issuance of policy;

TOTAL HOURS JENNIFER ROJAS 150.00 x 0.60

TOTAL FEES

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL DUE FOR THIS INVOICE

Review last title commitment and Final Judgment Order:

Bi!} No. 245788
Pagel 1 of 38
060793
Hours
0.60
$90.00
$90.00
30.00

$90.60



mih@ i -ﬁa ST

Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 4 / District 1
201 West Center Court / Schaumburyg, Illinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: Use

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-20-003-05

Parcel: O0OFZ0003

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

May 11, 2016

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 8. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lllinois 60462

Dear Ms. O’Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated April 25, 2016 in the amount of $120.00 from
Deutsch, Levy & Engel chartered for services rendered in March, 2016. The statement
covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcel and
is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Deutsch, Levy & Engel, to the attention of
attorney Karen Kavanagh Mack. Alse, please send a copy of yeur remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291,

Very truly yours,

John Fortraann, PE
Region One Engineer

By

Pam Broviak, D)’L
Burean Chief of nmmon oV
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Karen Kavanagh Mack, Esq. (w/o encl.)



DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL, CHARTERED Page “A”
Attorneys at Law
Suite 1700
225 West Washington Street
Chicago, 1L 60606
Bill No. 246327
Vendor No. (51779
Tracking No. W008254

Contract No. R00033! RECEIVED
APR 282018

LAND ACCHBIA S

Ms. Pamela Broviak

Chief of Land Acquisition - Region 1
linois Department of Transportation
201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, IL 60196-1096

Dear Ms. Broviak:

1 am submitting herewith my statement for legal services rendered for March, 2016 based on the
attached documentation, recapitulated as follows:

Job No. Attorney Fees Expenses Total Amount
R-90-003-05 (#165) $120.00 $0.00 $120.00
TOTALS $120.00 £0.90 $120.00

452120-1



March, 2016 billing Bili No. 246327 Page “B"

Jffice Dil the Atlorney General w M

haron Eigeman ' . - .
ci;?erg ?.and pcquisition Bureau  Fn
5-5-/6 ' : ' /’N{S AV
Attorney General District Sinature o 6'6

Spccx,éi Assssyhm ey General

Special Assistant Atlomey General

Karen Kai}anagh Mack, & Special Assistant Atiorney Genersl, certifies that thé serﬁfices
performied by her or by Special Assistant Attorneys General, Jenmifer Rojas, Anda Tatoiu,

~ paralegal, Alens L. Jotkus and law clerk, Jorge L. Antonio were performed at her direcfion and
that said statement is true and correct regarding services and time. Further, that the expenses

detailed herein were incurred or expended in the pmsecutton of said cause and were necessary ar )
appropriate therefor, The foregoing certification is based on my knowledge as to the services

performed by the undersigned or based upon the afﬁdauits,,inclu!%_}m this billing a5 10 the

services performed by other Special Assistant Attorneys General,

cha tomeys and law cierks.

i e i e -

Hours __0.80 x Rate 5 150,00 T 12000
T Miscellaneous Expense N DR 4 0.00-
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
| it § (2o 27 o e Total . = ¥ 120.00 e e
By ROV - |
S =\pOT
Dade: . 9;_,/ gl

457120-




Deutsch, Levy & Engel

Date of Statement: Aprii 25, 2016
Invoice Amount:  $120.00

AFFIDAVIT FOR SERVICES

STATE OF ILLINOQIS )
} ss
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Jennifer Rojas, being duly swom on oath, state that the above-stated services as
indicated and the sbove stated services of various paralegals, and law clerks were performed
under my supervision, All of the above services were performed in the time stated, that said
services were necessary, and the above statement is a true and correct representation of such
service and time. Further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the
prosecution of the identified case or cases and were necessary therefore. The foregoing
certification is based on my knowledge as to the services performed by the undersigned and

based upon the affidavits included in this billing as to the services performed by other Special

P
e

Assistant Attorneys General and law clerks. ?
f e

W
Jenmfer Ro_;@é
%ﬁmtal AssiStant Attomey General

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me
thxs 25th day of Ap il, 2016

g ,/z,(,,f 77(970&_

~ Notary Pubhc

b OFFICIALSEAL
CRYSTAL CLEMONS

$ NOTARVEERIETSTATEOFLINOS ¢
| MY COMBSIN EPRESOSZ/S ¢



DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL CHARTERED
Attorneys at Law

Suite 1700
225 West Washington
Chicago, IL 60606

Vender, 051779
Tracking No. W008254
Contract No. RO00331

_ Bill No. 248327

Ms. Pamela Broviak April 25, 2015

Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition - Region 1

lifinois Department of Transportation

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, L 60196-109

JOB NG, ATTORMNEY FEES EXPENSES TOTAL

R-80-003-05 (#165) OFZO003A, -B & TE-A, -B . $120.00 $0.00 $120.00



DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL CHARTERED

BIil No, 246327
Page 1 of2
R-80-003-05 (#165) OFZ0003A, -B & TE-A, B 080793
DETAIWL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Date Init  Description Hours
03/09/2016 JRR Review updated title commitment, and final judgment order 0.80
and appraisal (.5); drafi letter to Wheatland to medify legal,
remove exceptions and increase insurance (.3);
TOTAL HOURS JENNIFER ROJAS 150.00 x 0.80 $120.00
TOTAL FEES $120.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 30.00

TOTAL DUE FOR THIS INVOICE $120.00



DEUTSCH, LEVY & ENGEL CHARTERED

SUMMARY
Hours Rate
0.80 X 150.00
TOTAL HOURS 0.80
TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL DUE FOR THIS INVOICE

BIll Mo. 246327
Page 2 of2

Amount
$120.00
$120.00

$120.00

.00
$120.00



llinois Department of Transp

} Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 1 / District 4
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, ilinois 601961096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: USG6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90.003-05

Parcels: O0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

May 11, 2016

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lllinois 60462

Dear Ms. O'Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated April 26, 2016 in the amount of $33,559.11 from
Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in March, 2016. The statement
covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and
is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remiitance to Ms,
Sheiia Derka (IDOT).

Should yeu have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, P

Region One Engi op}q
By: b oV

Pam Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms, Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Armanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the {ime stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
1o which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

AMda Ripp

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

this_D%h  dayof pﬁ,d L2040
MW {‘\m M&( _ e OFF!CfALsEAL
Notary Public mﬁﬁf}ﬁﬁqwg 8ESWICK
My Commisson é’ﬂﬁ "fo's‘,é‘g“"‘s

Y

{#ile 0UB28202.00GCX [ )



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Antonia 8. Pritchard, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

H fﬂ? i
(oo ) dthesd.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this HJ‘_’( y dayof ;&“ ,20 16

OFFICIAL SEA s,
MA L b

Qxﬁ!ﬁhg’ irsf ) NOTARY pus ic WICK §
Y \haon, Pyaae me_[f | My Comr JBLIC, STATE OF 1L inoys |
Notary Public T et ,.,,““’P,’j%ouwz?_w

{File: 0B29762.D0CK [ §



ALKER

April 7, 2016

One North Freanklin Street
Suite 3200

Fax

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
ur Phone 312.244.6700
312.244.6800

www.wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2508747

ilinois Department of Transportation

Pam Broviak
Invoice #: 108286
Account #: 801982.11

Re: US Rte. 8 {DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 ASB and TE-A&B
Parce! #0FZ0035
Job # R90-003-05

Cook County
Case # 06 L 050813
LEGAL SERVICES
Date Atty Description of Services Rendered: .

3/01/16 AR Conlinued analysis of owner's appraisal, including highest and best use
issues, research highest and best use requirements; request exhibit
from land surveyor to depict restaurant use on plat of highways;
continued drafting of motion to bar and preparation deposition,

302718 AR Continued preparation of owner's deposition; drafting of motion in
limine to bar owner's appraiser; analysis of case for trial and
preparation of exhibits for trial; correspondence with land surveyor re
preparation of exhibits depicting restaurant use and legal lot lines.

303116 ASP  Continue analysis of Linberger, Lorenz and Dart appraisals. Work on
analyzing deposition transcnpt of James Corso and exhibits in
preparation for cross-examination at trial, issues relating 1o renovation
costs, and contrast with testimony of Peler Kattos. Investigate
documents produced by Village of Orland Park.

3/03/16 AR Continued drafting of deposition outling, including review of prior

reports, analysis of Google earth to determine site size; gather
photographs of property before acquisition; analyze whether sife view
necessary, continued drafting of MIL, including research on highest
and best use analysis for vacant vs improved analysis; correspondence
with expert re preparation of exhibit depicting measurements of
restaurant use; correspondence with expert architect re status of
rebuttal opinions.

7.30

5.10

6.80

- Ameunt

© 460.00

1,460.00

1,020.00

1,360.00



Aprit 7, 2018
tnvoice #.

Date

3/08/16

30916

3/G9/16

3/08/M16

310116

31016

31016

N6

31116

311316

) Y\falker Wilcox Matousek LLP

108296

Atty
AR

ASP

AR

MWC

ASP

AR

CLC
ASP

AR

ASP

- Amount .

Description of Services Rendered PR o Hours -

Review videos and determine company for editing: continued drafting 7.10
of motion in fimine for faulty methodology of owner's appraiser;

conference with Pritchard re damage analysis of owner's appraiser and
guestions to ask at deposition to bar damages; review of case law

regarding costs to cure vs. decrease in vaiue; continued drafting of

outline; review of rebultal opinion report from IDOT appraiser;

extensive conference with IDOT appraiser re rebuttal opinions and

redraft of opinion.

Work on analyzing testimony by James Corso, renovation contractor, 6.00
chronology of background. Research regarding issues for motions in

limine regarding renovation cosis as costs {o cure, maximum

productivity analysis for highest and best use analysis, using leased

fees as comparable fees and issue of enhancead value not

representative of market value,

Continued preparation of motion to bar on methodology; separate 6.60
argument of comparable sales to separate maotion in limine to bar

comp's because not comparable; continued preparation of outline for

deposition of owner's appraiser; analyze statement of owner's

appraiser of leased fee use.

Read and analyze case file for defendant's discovery requests and 4.00
production, including answers io interrogatories, document production,

and answers 10 reques!s o admi facts; grganize documents for triat

exhibits; begin preparation of IDOT's motion in irmnine to bar

defendant's expert archifect.

Work on preparing for deposition of owner's appraiser Thouvenall, 1.80
Continue research regarding highest and best use and comparison of

valug as vacant and as improved for conclugion of maximum

productivify; use of non-market comparable sale, using sales of
disproportionately smaller sized properties.

Continued preparation of deposition of owner's expert; including §.30
conference with IDOT appraiser re issues with using leased feas;

review of treatise; review of Corso file for sworn contractor statement;

prepare exhibits for deposition,

Reschedule expert's deposition per defendant's counsel, .30

Prepare for deposition of owner's appraiser Thouvenall, including 4.80
further analysis of issues for motions in limine; Attend deposition of
Thouvenalt and consult with A. Ripp re: same.

Prepare for and conduct deposition of appraiser of owner, conference 7.80
with Prilchard re analysis of deposition statements and basis for
additionat MIL's,

Analysis of Linberger's trial appraisal report and deposition transcript; 410
work on direct examination of Linberger for trial,

1,420.00

1,200.00

1,320.00

660.00

360.00

1,260.00

30.00

880.00

1,660.00

820.00



April 7. 2016

Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

Invoice #. 108296
Date Aty Description of Services Rendered

3/21/16 AR Fina! edits to MIL #2; preparation of exhibits to motions; telephone
conference with court re scheduling motions; forward copies to
opposing caunsel; continued review of rebuttal opinion report of IDOT
expert and revision to same; telephone conference with IDOT
appraiser re changes to report,

32118 WMWC  Prepare exhibils for IDOT's motions in limine to strike defendant's
expert appraiser’s report and comparable sales,

3/21716  CLC  Prepare nolices of motion for motions in limine; prepare letter to Judge
with courtesy copies of motions.

322116 ASP  Work on ansalyses of deposition transcript for property owner Peter
Kattos in preparation for cross-examination at trial; compare Kattos'
testimony to testimony of James Corso in preparation for cross-
examination of Corso at trial,

322118 AR Receipt ard review of rebuttal opinion report from 1BOT appraiser with
changes discussed; preparation of report for production; tetephone
conference with opposing counsel re conflict with mation and need to
change date; telephone conference with court's clerk re changes to
hearing date; prepare re-notice of motion of hearing on Mil's.

322116 CLC  Prepare re-notice of emergency motion for motions.

322116 CLC  Prepare electronic files of rebuttal report and Bates-label rebuttal
report.

3/23116 MWC  Read and analyze documents produced in response to FOIA request
concerning reconstruction on subject property improvements.

3/23116 CLC  Continue printing, labeling and organizing subject property
photographs for possible use as triah exhibits.

324118 AR Prepare for and atlend presentment of motions in limine and discussion
of irial date; court struck trial date to conduct hearings on motions in
limine; telephone conference with IDOT re same; correspondence with
witnesses re change of trial date,

3/24/16 CLC  Review and update pleadings; docketing.

TOTALS

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES

FEE SUMMARY
Name Staff Level : Hours -Rate
Matthew W. Casey Associate 19.70 165.00
Catherine L. CHionelli Faralegal 11.00 100.00
Antonia 8. Pritchard Of Counsel 47.70 200.00

2.10

.80

2.10

1.50

40
50

B0

2.00

1.30

1.00

171.40

: A"m'ount'.-

1,000.00

346.50
20.00

420.00

300.00

40.00

50.00
99.00
200.00

260.00

100.00
$ 32,480.50

$ 32,490.50

Totai
3,250.50
1,100.00
©,540.00



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800
wwiw. wwmlawverscom

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

Aprit 7, 2016

llinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through March 31, 2016,

Invoice #: 108296
WWM File # g01882. 11

Re:  US Rte. 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&R and TE-ASB
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # RO0-003-05
Coock County
Case # 06 L 050813

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $7,931.25
Total Current Legal Services % 32.490.50
Fotal Current Advances $ 1,068.61
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 33,559.11
TOTAL BALANCE DUE 541,490,368

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmlawyers.com or 312.244.6700



Veritext Midwest

4 North Franklin Street, Suite 3000
Chicage IL. 60608

Tel. 312.442.8087 Fax, 312.442.9085
Fed. Tax ID: 20-3132569

B

= LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Bill To: Amanda Ripp, Esq. Invoice #: CHI?578146
Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP

1 North Franklie Street involce Date! INB2016
Suite 3200 Balance Dum $1,128.61
Chicaga, L, 60606-3610 QQ 1a% 2. 0()
Case: Hlinols Depl Of Transporiation v. Greatbanc Trust Company ' ‘
Job #: 2246687 | Job Dale; 3/11/2016 | Delivery. Expedited
Bliting Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esq.
focation:  Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
1 North Franklin Sireet ] Suile 3200 | Ghicago, IL 60608-3610
Sched Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esq. | Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
| Winess o Descripton s Quantty  Prics . Amount
Original Transcript 156,00 $390] S608.40
Transcripl - Expedited Fee  Page . 156.00 $1.50, $234.00
Joe Thouveneli Aftendance Fee Hour : 3‘9{)? ) sssoam ” 5195(30
Eshibits  PerPage : 27900 5055 §153.45
‘Litigation Package o 100 4250 $42.50
Notes: Courtesy Discount Applied = Inwoles Tota $1,233,35
{$103.74)
$1,120.61
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
i malRRERULe £1,129.61
TERMS: Payshle upon recoipt. Accounts 30 days past dua will boar a inenca charge of 1.5% per month. Accounts unpinil after 50 Jays geew b pay alt coliaclion costs,
inciuting reasonable attnmeay's Joes, Contact us to coract poyment errors. No adjusiments will bs made after 80 days. For more infarmation on chargas retated (o our services
piease cansull http:iwww. variuxt.comiservices/pll-services/sarvice-information

Pancel o 0 @5%, 25 FIES

Mo R0 00302
%‘W\m@& - Alueinde i .

invoice #; GHIZ579146

To pay online, go to Please remit payment to:
www.veritext.com Veritext Job #: 2246637
P.0. Box 71303 invoice Date: 3/16/2016

Varitexl accepls ail major credit cards "
11997 {American Express, Mastercerd, Visa, Discover) Chicago IL 60684-1303 : Bafance: $1,120.61




Enmb ';':i“_:: il :E'_..ﬁﬁ""l Tl

._::":= Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 1/ District 4
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, llinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION

Route: USS6 A
Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue W}
County: Cook

Job No.: R-20.003-05
Parcels: 0FZ0034 and OFZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
July 1, 2016

Village of Orland Park.
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, lllinois 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb O'Brien

Dear Ms. O'Brign:

Enclosed please find an invoice from Linberger & Company, LLC dated January
4, 2016 in the amount of $2,9265.00 for services rendered from December 14,
2015 through December 17, 2015. This invoice was submitted by Amanda
Ripp, Special Assistant Attorney General and is now being forwarded to the
Village of Orland Park for payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent
domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Linberger & Company, LLC, with a
copy to attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please
send a copy of your remittance to Ms. Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
(847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Region Opé Enyineer

By: ‘ C-M R/IWPF LL@

Pamela Broviak, PE
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl.)
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



LINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC

AR B R

REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL & CONSULTING SERVICES

January 4, 2016

Lllinois Department of Transportation
C/o Amanda Ripp, Esq.

WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP
One North Frankhin
Suite 3200

Chicago, IHinois 60606

Re: { Development Site 37.02 Acres (40.26 Acres Gross)
Southwest Quadrant of La Grange Road and 159" Street
Oriand Park {Cook County), lllinois
IDOT vs. GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al.

IDOT Job No. R-90-03-05

{DOT Parcels: OFZ0034 A, B, TEA and TE B
OFZ0035

Tax Parcels: 27-21-201-002 & -003

Cook County Case No. 06 L 50813

—

Services rendered from December 14 through 17, 2015

ACTIVITY HOURS
Review work file and appraisal report 4
Confer with counsel 3
Provide deposition testimony 2

Total Hours
Hourly Rate

Total Fee

LINBERGER & COMPANY, LLC EIN 36-4311801

1017 RIDGE AVENUE Wﬁe M{ﬁlﬁf&
EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 60262
PHONE 312.968.1017 §)€@. d ﬁ% &U\D’U‘P

FAX 847.589.5289

EMAIL mary@marylinberger.com




RECEIVED U et
COX JUN } 7 2816 kobert © Conlon

gdward 7 Gibhons
LLP Celesie M. King
LAND ACQU‘SH—iON Gary L. Lockwood

Paul £ mMatousck

David E. waiker
Mark . wilcox'

CHICAGO * HOQUSTON

June 14, 2016 Amanda Ripp
Tell 312-244-6782

Fax: 312,244.6800

Rippa wwmbissyvers com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Illinois Department of Transportation
Division ol Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, THinois 60196-1096

Re: IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee. et af,
Case No.: 06 1. 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
Dear Ms. Broviak:
Enclosed is an invoice dated January 4, 2016, in the amount of $2,925.00 from Linberger
& Company, LLC for professional services rendered in connection with the acquisition of the

ahove-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment, Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed,

Very truly yours,

WALKER WILC?j( MATOUSEK LLP
A

Amanda Ripp
Enclosure

One North Franklin sireet, suite 3200 + Chicago. t 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 * Fax 312.244.6800/ 6801 o



Region 1/ District 1
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, lllincis 60196-1086

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION ,d\
Route: USS RN
Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue

County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 and QFZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
July 1, 2016

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Ortand Park, illinois 60462
Attn: Ms. Barb O'Brien

Dear Ms. O'Brien:

Enclosed please find an invoice from Kerr & Associates, inc. dated June 7,
2016 in the amount of $6,825.00 for services rendered from November 4, 2014
through April 5, 2016. This invoice was submitted by Amanda Ripp, Special
Assistant Attorney General and is now being forwarded to the Village of Orland
Park for payment. The invoice covers the expense of eminent domain
proceedings for the above-referenced parcels.

Please submit your remittance directly to Kerr & Associates, Inc., with 2 copy to
attorney Amanda Ripp of Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP. Also, please send a
copy of your remittance to Ms. Sheila Derka (iDO7).

Should you have any questicns or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at
{847) 705-4291.
Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Region One Engi

\) _s‘

Pameia Broviak
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Shella Derka (w/o encl.}
Ms. Amanda Ripp (w/o encl.)



June 7, 2016

Amanda Ripp

Attorney at Law

WALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP
One North Franklin, Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60606

Subject: Invoice #2-Petey's Il
Meetings/ Report Preparation /Depositian
IDOT Case #OFZO034A&B, TE-A&B, #OFZ0035-159% & Lagrange Road
intersection Project

AN . (& __ 00t e
Dear Ms. Ripp:  yo0 - N0 % R0 -003-08

Please remit the fbllowing amount for services rendered on above referenced project from
November 4, 2014 - April 5, 2016

MEETINGS/REPORT PREPARATION/DEPOSITION:

Site visits: 418, 11115 3 hours
Municipality Research: 12/14-2/15 2 hours
File Review: 4/15-3/16 8 hours
Report Production 6/15-9/15 13 hours
Estimate Production 8/15-9/15 3 hours
Report/Estimate Review 10-15-12-15 1 hours
Deposition 12/14/15 2 hours
Plat of Survey and Plan Verification 2/16 1 hours
Elevation/Plan Remedy Studies 2/16-3/16 8 hours
39 hours x $175/hour =

Itis a pleasure working with you. Please call if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

oM

Trista L. Kerr, President
Kerr & Associates, inc.
FEIN 37-1355666

KERR &8 ASSOCIATES, INC.
9516 RIDGEWAY EVANSTON, IL 60203
KERRASSOCIATES@COMAST NET
B47-674-2004 PH B47-831-079B FAX




FOUNDERSS?

ILCOX cbern conton
B ATOUSEK RECSFVEE Edgwafd RPGibbDns
LLP JUN 1 7 29 { § Celesie M, King

Gary L Lockwood

LAND ACQU’SITION Paul £ Matousek

David E. walker
CHICAGD » HOUSTON Mark 0. Wilcox

June 14, 2016 Amuandsa Ripp
Tel: 312-244-6782

Fax: 312.244.6800

ARIppa wwmlnwvers.com

Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
lllinois Department of Transportation
Division of Highways/District 1

201 West Center Court

Schaumburg, lllinois 60196-1096

Re: IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al,
Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, 1L)
County: Cook

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
Dear Ms. Broviak:
Enclosed is Invoice No. 2 dated June 7, 2016, in the amount of $6.825.00 from Kerr &
Associates, Inc. for professional services rendered in connection with the acquisition of the

above-referenced parcel.

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.

Very truly yours,

ALKER WILCOX MATOUSEK LLP

Amanda Ri
Enclosure

one North Frankiin Strect, Suite 3200 ¢ Chicago. IL 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 * Fix 312.244.068007680) B



) llinois Department of Transportation

} Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 1/ District 4
201 West Center Court / Schaumburyg, Hinois 66196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: Usé

Location: US 45 to 94" Avenue
County: Cook

Job No.: R-90-003-05

Parceis: {FZ0034 and 0FZ20035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
June 14, 2016

Ms. Barb O’Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, [llinois 60462

Dear Ms. O'Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated May 12, 2016 in the amount of $522.50 from
Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in April, 2016. The statement
covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and
is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment,

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. A4iso, please send a copy of your remittance to Ms.
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 705-4291.

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, PE
Region One Epgigeer

By:

Pam Brovia

Bureau Chief o L%C%ﬁisitio eVt dé@
Enclosure

cc: Ms, Sheila Derka (wio encl.)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/0 encl.)



Fouspirs»

willizm P 8ila

RE@E&VEB Robert » Confon
; Edward © Gibhons

HAY 1 / 2@]8 Celeste M. King
Gary L. Lockwood

LAND ACQUIS’T‘ON raul £ Matousek

pavid E. walker

sark B, witcox
Amanda ﬂ?pp

Fel: 312-244-6782
Fax: 312244 6800
ARippriswmlavverscom

Pamela Broviak
District One Bureau Chief

NEGEIVE D = v
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITI{IN!

. b gL A e
IHinois Department of Transportatio ! MaY 31 2016 | Sl Herit o/
Division of Highways/District | Hiinois Dept. of Yransportation MAY 9 ¢ 2018
201 West Center Court Difice of The Chief Counsel p
Schaumburg, Hlinois 601961096 i ffﬂ}’ﬁ. HIEY Bttty pesing
LAND AGQr e v;;é -
Re:  I1DOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al. C"rtf‘ Al
Case No.: 06 L 50813
Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, 1L)
County: Cook -
Job No.: R90-003-05
Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035
Petey's Restaurant

LA

Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our invoice for professional services in the amount of $522.50 rendered in
connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

lob No. Parcel No. invoice Fees Expenses Total
R-90-003-05 OFZ0034 A&SB and TE-A&B; OFZO035 109661  522.50 - 522.50
TOTAL $ 522,50

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns
regarding the enclosed.
Jffice of the Attomey General

A\PPROVED ) | L LAANRUA LN,

Moo Grsemar

:namn Eiseman APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 5 \K\u
nﬁAcqulmn Bweau ‘ ‘.,.%_A@hfy

Assistant Attorney General

; SBANUNON Pistrict | Signature
fm&sé’ﬁ ST r%mé

L)

EEs
one' north Franklin sireet, Suite 3200 * Chicago, (L 60606-3610 * Main 112.244.6700 © Fax 312.243.6B00/ 6801 R@‘ &




STATE OF ILLINGIS }
388
COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN io before me

this )t day of}d‘sﬂng , 201
CFFICIAL SEAL
A w MARIS ANNE BESWICK
M Bopine. B - NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF HLLINOIS
7 m tary Public My Commiasion Evpires GHNBI2010

{File: DO829754.D0CK [ }



STATE OF ILLINOIS }
)y SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and states thal she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
1o which this Affidavit if attached is 2 true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

idemified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to belore me

this ¥hih  dayof 514 20l
GYNM mw roossm AOFFEC};:$ Rl
. EA
- Nolar) Public Humiﬁlﬁgigg%ng;cx
OF #.
o Commiseion Exgires 0175072015

-----

{File: ODOB2B205 DOTX/ }



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK }

The undersigned, Antonia 8. Pritchard, being first duly swomn, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

7

(i uwgy sl

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN 1o before me
this [t day of,ljm_y , 201

(Ve pia Mw

Notary Public

tFile: GO8297BL.00CK / |
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william P Bila

RE@E&WEB wobert £ Conlon

Edward £ Gibbons
”AY 1 ? 20}8 Celeste M. King

Gary L. tockwood

LAND ACQU ISITION paul £ Malousek

David E. walker

DI CAGD » HOUSTON Mark 0. wikc
May 12, 2016 Amandn Rxppox

Tel: 312:-244-6782

Fax: 312.244.6800

ARippaywwmlasvers.com
Pamela Broviak

District One Bureau Chief :: E @ E”WE D ; fgﬁ.,; e M"ﬂﬁ %

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITIHRN) SN R

(¥
Iilinois Department of Transportatiof?® MAY 31 2018 o et o A4 %
Division of Highways/District ] Ilfingis Dept. of Transportation WMAY B ¢ gpue
201 West Center Court Dffice of The Chief Counsel Ay VoAl
Schaumburg, Iflinois 60196-1096 i AT &%w BEMERAL'S frmne
LAND ACS iy {E{ z
Re: IDOT v GreatBane Trust Co., as Trustee, et al. SRt .»éf: £ Hial

Case No.: 06 L 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, 1L}

County: Cook -

Job No.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
Dear Ms, Broviak:

Enclosed is our invoice for professional services in the amount of $322.50 rendered in
connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Job No. Parcel No. invoice Fees Expenses Total
R-50-003-05 OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B; OFZ0035 108661 522.50 - 522.50
TOTAL $ 52250

[ have approved this invoice for payment. Please
regarding the enclosed.

Office of the Attomey General
\PPROVED

all with any quesuons or concerns

gl' St
.;'rsaronElisermsﬂi o Burea
Chigd, Land Aoqu:
ok ooy A
Assistant Attommey General

4 \\,a
(ﬁg h"’x
\r(‘e/f&gf’

Moy 92 \,,,W,lee

one' North Franklin strect. Suite 3200 + Chicago, L 60606-3610 * Main 312.244.6700 * fax 312.244.6800 6801 ;)

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT




LA E TGN FES B

May 11, 2016

Hlinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

One North Franklin Strest
Sutte 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawyers.com

Faderal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through May 6, 2016.

Invoice #: 108661
WWM File #: 00198211

Re: USRte 6!IDOTv. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County

Case # 05 L 050813
PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 33,559.11
Total Current Legal Services § 522.50
Total Current Advances §.00

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE

$ 522.50



One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312.244.6800

www wwmlawyers.com

Federal Tax 1D; 20- 2504747

May 11, 2016

{llinois Department of Transportation

Pam Broviak
Invoice # 109661
Account #, g01982. 11

Re: US Rte. 8 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 ALB and TE-A&B
Parcel #0F Z0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cook County
Case # 06 L. 050813

LEGAL SERVICES
Date Atﬁf Description of Services Rendered _ - .\ Hours Amount
406116 AR  Draft updated Status Report for AG and Iétfe.r'. fégérdiﬁg' étatﬂ's”cif case. o 120 24000
414/16 MWC Read and analyze documents produced in response 1o FOIA request for 50 82.50

information on renovations made to subject property improvements
following the taking.

4/25(16 AR Correspondence with opposing counsel re status of response brief; A0 80.00
Telephone conference with opposing counset re same; will file brief
tomorrow.

502116 AR Conrespondence with opposing counsel re filing of brief since past .30 60.00
deadine.

5/03/16 AR Correspondence with AG re status of case and reproduce status report. .30 60.00
TOTALS 270 $822.50

TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 522,50

FEE SUMMARY
Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Matthew W. Casey Assotiate 50 165.00 82.50



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

May 11, 2016
Invoice # 109661

Name
Amanda Ripp
TOTALS

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE

Invoice
Number
108206

Staff Level Hours
Of Counsel 2.20
270
INVOICES QUTSTANDING
Date - invoice
Total
4107116 33,550,114

PREVIOUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING

TOTAL BALANCE DUE

Rate

200.00

- Payments . .-
Recelved '

.00

$ 522.50

v Ending .

“o - Balance

33,559.11

$ 33,559.11

=5 34,061.61



May 11, 2016

Hinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

One North Franklin Street
Suite 3200

Chicago, IL. 60606-3610
Phone 312.244.6700

Fax 312,244 6800
www.wwilawyers.com

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through May 6, 2016.

Invoice #: 109661
WM File #: 201882.11

Re: US Rie 6 IDOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # 0FZ0034 A&B and TE-ASB
Percel #0FZ20035
Job # R90-003-05
Cook County

Case #06 L 050813
PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 33,559.11
Total Current Legal Services $522.50
Total Current Advances $.00
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 522.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE $ 34,081.61

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:

accounting@wwrmiawyers.com or 312.244. 6700



§ Office of Highways Project Implementation / Region 1 / District 1
201 West Center Court / Schaumburg, lilinois 60196-1096

BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION
Route: US6

Location: US 45 to 94™ Avenue
County: Cook

Job Neo.: R-90-003-05

Parcels: 0FZ0034 and 0FZ0035

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
July 11, 2016

Ms. Barb O'Brien

Village of Orland Park
14700 S. Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Ilinois 60462

Dear Ms, O’ Brien:

Enclosed please find statement dated June 13, 2016 in the amount of 51 ,097.50 from
Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP for services rendered in May, 2016. The statement
covers the expense of eminent domain proceedings for the above-referenced parcels and
is being forwarded to the Village of Orland Park for payment.

Please submit your remittance directly to Walker, Wilcox Matousek LLP, to the
attention of attorney Amanda Ripp. Also, please send a copy of your remiftanice to Ms,
Sheila Derka (IDOT).

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact Ms. Sheila Derka, Local Agency Acquisition Coordinator, at (847) 7054201,

Very truly yours,

John Fortmann, R
Region One Bhginee

o Dh
Pam Broviak, P M‘ Ve LL"@\
Bureau Chief of Land Acquisition

Enciosure

cc: Ms. Sheila Derka (w/o encl)
Amanda Ripp, Esq. (w/o encl.)



Fol N RS

RECEEVQQ witham £ il

Robert B Coilon

JUN 16218 Fard oo
LAND ACQUISITION Gi:;;:::j::;i

pavid £ walker
sark D, Wleox

E ([“ [; ﬂ “f] E Amanda Ripp
- Teb 312-244-6782

Fax: 312.244 6800

June 13, 2016

JUL 07 2016 ARipp@wwmiawsers.com
la Broviak Hinais Uupt. ui 5. ousportation
E‘:;‘E;i; One Busean Chicf Difice of The Chiaf Counsel
BUREAU OF LAND ACQUISITION =)
Hllinois Department of Transportation

Division of Highways/District 1

CERS

201 West Center Court KNSR I WOV
Schaumburg, Hiinois 60196-1096
Re:  IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co., as Trustee, et al,

Case No.: 06 L. 50813

Route: US Route 6/US Route 45 (Orland Park, IL)

County: Cook

JobNo.: R90-003-05

Parcels: OFZ0034 A&B TE-A&B and OFZ0035

Petey's Restaurant
Dear Ms. Broviak:

Enclosed is our invoice in the amount of $1,097.50 for professional services rendered in
connection with the acquisition of the above-referenced parcel.

Job No. Parcel No. [nvoice Date Fees Expenses Total

OFZ20034 ABE & TE-ARB;
OF70035 110395 | 6/10/2016 | $940.00 | 515750 | §1,087.50

R90-003-05

I have approved this invoice for payment. Please call with any questions or concerns

5%%‘3 H? & %&%@s& General

APPRGVED
k &’
[cqj{&w&m{ (SN B~
’ 3haton Eiseman -
/) Amount: $ /;0?7}52)

=1 OT

one Norih Fronklin sirrel, Suite 3200 * £hiCeEertetdbobdtniir ittt 1.244. 6700 ¢ Fix 312.244.6800 6801

T T APRROVED YMET g o)
Bk anchheanio Byesau FoReA Districg-y Signature b\{‘\ !




STATE OF ILLINGIS )

LCQUNTY GF CGOK 3

The undersigned, Cynthia A. Schaupp, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
to which this Affidavit it attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the exécnscs detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were neeessary therefore.

{l;_, . . .
By: {;;{;f o 7 .

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

Yotary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL”

Gecrgene Motioy
Neotary Public, Sialo of inoig
My Comnyssion Expires 8/14/2017

e f1E




STATE OF ILLINOIS }
)88

COUNTY OF COOK )

The undersigned, Amanda Ripp, being first duly sworn, deposes and slates that she
performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed
under her supervision and directions: and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses
{o which this Affidavit it attached is a truc and correct representation of said services and time;
further, that the cxpenscs detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosecution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

ada Ripp

T R/ A

(b’mar) Public

L)
Georgene Motl (s
Notars PURIC, 5‘““;’3% anoi?

w



STATE QF ILLINQGIS ]
| ) S8
COUNTY OF CGOK }

The undersigned, Antonia S. Pritchard, being first duly swom, deposes and states that she

performed the legal services above-stated in the time stated, or the services have been performed

under her supervision and directions; and that the Statement of Fees and Reimbursable Expenses

to which this Affidavit i1 attached is a true and correct representation of said services and time;

further, that the expenses detailed herein were incurred or expended in the prosccution of the

identified case or cases and were necessary therefore.

[ Lithnie @{fﬁf};: ol

this

SUBSCRIBED and § N to before me
/7 dayo i 20/,

"OFFICIAL SEAL”
Georgene Moliry

Nﬂiafy Py she, State o o -
My Commissinn Exqnron 1) 1, SO

R PR

HE



One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 3200

ATCGUSEX Chicago, IL 60606-3610
Lap Phone 312.244.6700

RECEIVED Fax  312.244.6800

Uit Aurdy ¢ Feiloatiss . www. wwmlawyers.com
A JUN 162015

June 10, 2016 { AND ACQUISITION

Federal Tax 1D: 20- 2504747

Hlincis Department of Transportation
Pan Broviak

INVOICE SUMMARY

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through May 31, 2016.

Invoice # 110395
WWHM File # 901982.11

Re: USRte. 6 IDOTv. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-A&B
Parce! #80FZ0035
Job # RO0-003-05

Cook County

Case # 06 L 050813
PREVICUS BALANCE OUTSTANDING $ 34,081.61
Total Current Legal Services $ 940.00
Total Current Advances $157.50

TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $1,097.50



One North Franklin Street
ILCOX Suite 3200

B ATOUSER Chicago, 1L 60606-3610

; we Phone 312.244.6700

Fax  312.244.6800
www.wwmlawvers.com

Rl Avdafl ¢ HobsTos

Federal Tax [D: 20- 2504747
June 10, 2016
ilingis Depariment of Transportation
Fam Broviak
Invoice #: 110395
Account # 801982.11
Re: US Rte. 8 {DOT v. GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 A&B and TE-ASB
Parcel #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05
Cock County
Case # 06 L, 050813
LEGAL SERVICES
Date Atty Description of Services Rendered Hours Amount
5/16/16 AR  Review order re courlesy copies, prepare courtesy coples of motion and 50 | 100,00
draft letter to court.
5/23/16 AR  Correspendence with opposing counsel re status of hearing on motion and .20 40.00
if proceeding given fact no response brief was filed.
5/24/16 AR  Prepare for hearing on motion in iimine to bar appraiser, B0 160.00
5/25/t16 AR Prepare for and attend hearing on motion in limine; defendant's request to 3.20 640.00
continue hearing to file written response granted; hearing continued to
another date,
TOTALS 476 $540.00
TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES $ 940.00
FEE SUMMARY
Name Staff Level Hours Rate Total
Amanda Ripp Of Counsel 479 200.00 940.00
TOTALS 4.70 $ 940.00



Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP

June 10, 2016
Invoice # 1103985

ADVANCES
Date PDescription Amount
5/31/16  Transcription fees, court reporter attendance fee, hearing on 5/25/16 : Veritext Corp, 157.50
5/31/2016
TOTAL ADVANCES ' $ 157.50
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE $ 1,097.50
INVOICES OUTSTANDING
Involce Date Invoice Payments ~oo- oo Ending
Number S Jotal Received o _Bealance
108236 4071186 33,559.11 0o 33,558.11
109561 5i1116 522.50 .00 522.50
PREVIOUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 34,081.61
TOTAL BALANCE DUE —$35179.41



One North Franklin Street
H.COX Suite 3200
ATOUSEK Chicago, IL 60606-3610
L Phone 312.244,6700
Fax  312.244.6800
www. wwmlawvers.com

I R N IEEE IR RN

Federal Tax ID: 20- 2504747
June 10, 2016

llinois Department of Transportation
Pam Broviak

REMITTANCE ADVICE

For legal services rendered and costs advanced through May 31, 2016,

invoice #: 110385
WWM File #: 801882.11

Re: US Rie 6 IDOT v GreatBanc Trust Co. Tr
Parcel # OFZ0034 ARB and TE-A&B
Parce] #0FZ0035
Job # R80-003-05

Cook County

Case # 06 L 050813
PREVIQUS BALANCE QUTSTANDING $ 34,081.64
Total Current Legai Services $ 940.00
Total Current Advances 3 157,50
TOTAL CURRENT INVOICE § 1,097.50
TOTAL BALANCE DUE $35.179.11

To insure proper credit to your account, please return this page with your payment.
TERMS: NET 30 DAYS

For wire transfer information, please contact Accounting:
accounting@wwmlawyers.com or 312.244.6700
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Veritext Midwest

1 North Franklin Straet, Suile 3000
Chicago L 60606

Tel. 312.442.9087 Fax. 312.442.9085
Fad. Tax 10; 20-3132568

|'T

LEGAL SOLUTIONS

B8ill To: &m&ndmipp, Eﬂstg. LLP Invoice #: CHI2550853
alkar Wilcox Matousek, .
1 N Franklin St invoice Date: 51312016
Ste 3200 Balance Dua: 5157.50
Chicaguo, K., 60606-3610
Case: Hiinols Dept of Transporiation v, Grealbane Trust Company
Job #: 2319352 | Job Dale: 5/25/2016 | Delivery; Appearance Qnly
Biliing Atty: Amanda Ripp, Esq.
Logation:  Dalsy Center
50 W, Washington | Room 2503- Judge White | Chicage, i
60601
Sched Atty: Amande Ripp, Esg. | Walker Wilcox Matousek, LLP
. Witness. . Deseription Lo 0o ciUnts. . Quantty - Price - Amount
Hearing Attendance Fee - Hearlng 1 1.00 $157.50 $157.60
Notes: File # 801882.011 . involco Total: $157.50
i Payment: $0.00
o Credit $0.00
v Interest:: $0.00
. Balance Dus:, $157.50

ploasa consull hitp:iiwww veridoxd.comisarv.cenlatl-services/éarvico-informalon

TERMS. Paysble upon receipt Accounts 30 days pasi dus wil: bear a insnce charge of 1.5% par month. Accounls unpald sfiar 80 doys agres | pay 8l coliection costs,
inchutiing reassnable aliorney's feey. Contact us 1o correci peyment erfors. No adjustments wil be made afier 50 days. For more informetion on charges roialed (o our services

Vi) oF2003H 35 4TeS
G 12

! To pay online, go to Pleasa remit paymant to:
Verltext
\\ www.verltext.com B.0. Box 71303
Veritext sccapls aif major credit cards Chicago IL 80634-1303
11082 \ {Americen Express, Mastercand, Visa, Discover)
S

Involce #:
Job #:
Invoice Date:
Bajance:

CHI2650853
2319352
siatizoe
$157.50



